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Together with the Preliminary Response, Patent Owner is filing the table of 

contents excerpted from Petitioner’s Invalidity Expert Report submitted in the 

parallel district court action involving the same patent, Ex. 2016.  The excerpted 

table of contents bears the “Highly Confidential - Attorneys’ Eyes Only” stamp 

placed thereon by Petitioner.  However, Petitioner’s counsel in the district court 

action stated “[Petitioner] designated the . . . report under the Protective Order 

based on [Patent Owner’s] designation of materials cited therein, not any 

[Petitioner] confidential information.”   

Patent Owner’s position is that the Expert Report contains Patent Owner’s 

highly confidential information, but the excerpted table of contents contains no 

confidential information and does not need to be sealed.  However, to the extent 

that Petitioner believes that good cause exists to seal Ex. 2002, Patent Owner does 

not oppose.  Patent Owner submits that the default protective order set forth in 

Appendix B of the November 2019 Consolidated Trial Practice Guide (and 

attached as Exhibit A to Petitioner’s Motion to Seal, Paper 3) is sufficient.  
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   Respectfully submitted,  

    

Date: June 25, 2020   /Dmitry Kheyfits/          57,244 

   Dmitry Kheyfits       Reg. No. 

Kheyfits Belenky LLP 

1140 Avenue of the Americas, 9th Floor 

New York, NY 10036 

Phone: 212-203-5399 

Fax: 212-203-6445 

 

Andrey Belenky (Reg. No. 59,194) 

abelenky@kblit.com 

Kheyfits Belenky LLP 

1140 Avenue of the Americas, 9th Fl. 

New York, New York 10036 

Phone: 212-203-5399 

Fax: 212-203-6445 

 

Brandon Moore (Reg. No. 77,885) 

bmoore@kblit.com 

Kheyfits Belenky LLP 

108 Wild Basin Road, Suite 250 

Austin, TX 78746 

Phone: 737-228-1838 

Fax: 737-228-1843 

    

   Customer No. 107284 

    

   Attorneys for Patent Owner Personalized 

Media Communications, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on June 25, 2020, a true and correct copy of 

Personalized Media Communications, LLC’s above Motion to Seal in IPR2020-

00723 was served via e-mail upon Erika H. Arner, Daniel C. Cooley, Joshua L. 

Goldberg, Cory C. Bell, Sydney R. Kestle, and A. Grace Mills at 

erika.arner@finnegan.com, daniel.cooley@finnegan.com, 

joshua.goldberg@finnegan.com, cory.bell@finnegan.com, 

sydney.kestle@finnegan.com, and gracie.mills@finnegan.com. 
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